

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.7389/2024

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PANCHANAN PANDA

Respondent(s)

(Only I.A. No. 74123/2024 in SLP (C) No. 6050 of 2024 is to be listed.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6050/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 74123/2024

IA No. 74123/2024 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 24-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. S.debabrata Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 74123/2024 in SLP (C) No. 6050 of 2024

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners. It is stated in the counsel's submission that the present special leave petition is a part of a batch of 150 connected special leave petitions which are already filed before this Court.

This was submitted that there is some inadvertent error. Counsel submits that so as to keep the record straight, the petitioners prays for withdrawal of the present special leave

petition with liberty to file once again afresh petition challenging the order dated 08.07.2022 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack in W.P. (C) No.21497/2019.

In view of the submission of the learned counsel as well as reasons, the application seeking withdrawal of the special leave petition is allowed.

The special leave petition stands dismissed as withdrawn.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)